








2536

THE CITY RECORD.

THURSDAY, SEPTEMBER 24, 13¢6.

AMOUNT AMOUNT
REQUIRED FOR|ALLOWED FOR| INCREASE, | DECREASE,
1897. 1896.
SMeamboat and Harvbor Police Service.
Steamboat expenses and supplies :
850 tons coal, at $4 per ton............ $3,400 00
Oil waste, packing, paints, rope, etc. ... 1,200 00
Expenses of running 4 launches, |
days at §5.40 per day each.... 7,884 oo
kil | gl 00 | sosesines $12,484 00
Police Station-houses—Alterations, Fitting Up, Addi- |
. tonsito and Repaws.. cossvesesivirisioonsossnnres $35,000 00 | $35,000 00 | .iiiiieee [ e
Contingent and incidental expenses of the Central De-
partment and Station-houses, including expenses of
L)utcctw:s, Patrolmen and others, execution of crim-
inal process, investigation and trial of charges against
Eplxcn- officers, apprehension and arrest of crimmuls, ’
ills of costs paid by order of the Courts, etc....... $12,000 00 $11,000 0O $1,000 00 [ ccivvennns
Police signal and telegraph system. .................0en $25,000 00 { .......... $25000 00 | «:ieveeenn
Police Siation-houses—Rents—
Andrew H. Green, executor and trustee, ‘ |
W. B. Ogden, Thirty-first Precinct. 1,800 co |
Joseph H. Godwin, Thirty-fifth Precinct 2,000 0o
Christopher Cunningham, additional l |
accommodations for the Thirty-fitth | j
T 950 00 1
William Henderson, Westchester. 6oo oo | |
Fleischman & Sherwaood, Westchester. . 600 o0 | |
Volunteer Fire Department, Wakefield 800 ©0 |
Ann Weaver, City Island.............. 180 00 ‘
F.C.Br wn, Westchester, ............ 600 00 |
W. H, Payne, New Precinct for Thirty- | |
eighth Precifict...oeeosesssiocssos 4,000 00 |
| #$11,530 €O £8,930 0o é2,6c0 oo
Recaprtdation. |
Police Fund-Salaries of Police Commissioners and|
POHBEINOLICE , av s s ah b essunals o m s onbardas »h «esed $6,715,189 o8 ‘ #5,609,652 30 | $1,105,536 78 | ..iieeainn
Police Fund— ies of Clerical Force s 64,600 co 50,700 ©0 4,900 00
Police Fund— of Civil Service 7,000 00 6,400 0> | boo oo crsrrssaas
ice Fund— es of Telegraph. . 21,700 CO | 19,600 oo | 1,500 co
Police Fund—Salaries of Employees....v.ovvuieereenns 80,980 oo 46,940 oo | ' 14,040 00
Supplie: for PoHCE . .- vun vars pervicss vsiasanss $78,587 50 | |
Supplies Patrol Wagons and Mounted Police
Servi 64,030 oo
12,484 oo |
. === 155,101 50 | 115,000 00
Police Statior-houses, Alterations, etc..... .ooevuans 35,000 00 | 35,000 00
Contingent I.xpenses of the Central Department, etc 12,030 00 }x,coo 0o
Police S gnal and Telegraph System < 25,000 00, | - aaivssseses 1
Police Station-houses—Rents.......ovvvieniernanainin, 11,530 00 8,930 0o
$7,127,500 58 5,012,222 30  $1,215,278
Patrol Wagons, Horses, Harness and Subsistence. ... .. ! 7)5 5 “ b 71188 ?o s
Three Steam Launches. ... i ioverersroesscronssonnnne]  ososesesos | 6,000 00

|
1 |#50%5410 30 |
OF ELECTIONS.

Year 1897, on the Basis of 1,400 Llection Districts.

- “BUREAU
Llection Expenses—UEstimate for the

AMOUNT.

4 Inspectors of Election, 4 days each, 16 days, at §5 per day each, ¢8o. Registration) . coeveeeensns $112,000 00
4 Inspectors of Election, 1 day each, 4 days, at 10 per day each, (Election).......... 56,000 ca
2 Poll Clerks, 1 day e 1, 2 days, at §10 per day, $z0. Election), ......... 28,000 0o
2 Ballot Clerks, 1 day each, 2 days, at #5 per day C (E i 14,000 00
Rent of 1,400 polling places, 4 days, at &5 per o. (Re:gistration)..... 28,000 oo
Rent of 1,400 polling places, 1 day, at 430 per day. (Election). «........ 42,000 02
75 portable houses, at oeach.............. . 7,500 co
Salary of Chiet of Bureaun of Ele tions. 4,000 00
Salary of Chief Clerk of Bureau of Elec 2,00 00
Contingencies, fitting up poiling places, includin 5,000 0
St:iu_unc y, MIps, printing, €tc.... 15,000/ 00
Carting voting booths, ballot boxes, 2G99
3allots (official and sample)....... e o~ 50,0C0 00
Miscellaneous, inz'uding §100 for refreshments for Clerks on E'ection might...o...esoeeevnenss “1,0c0 00
Advertis ng election districts, polling places and official canv.ss, for adverti ing notices by the ( 30,020 0
of the Common Council ....... o ; :
Advertising lists of nominations by the Poli ~ommis 40,000 ©0 |
Laws of 1896, and lor advertising by the County Clerk................

Compensation tor Clerks to Board of County Canvassers........evueue esuessessssnassassssrsssens 2,000 00
| #439,500 oo

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance.
" lThC President laid before the Board the following communication from the New Vork Infant
Asylum :

NEW YORK INFANT ASYLUM, AMSTERDAM AVENUE AND SIXTY-FIRST STREET, NEW YORK,
August 25, 1896. 7o the Clerk of the Board of Aldermen, City Hall, New York City :

DEAR SIR—In reply to the circular of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, dated July
30, I would state that the estimated amount required for the support and care of the inmates of

our instiution for the year 1897 will be ninety-nine thousand nine hundred and ninety-eight
dollars in following proportions :

430 childyen, at dBICentS PERBAY., . . o J ot sos i imesws v mad £ 55 5565 85 bt 2 GRETE $59,641 00
SRS W ONICH e LI MTS DEEMIOBIINT S o ¢ oo a5 5 5 5 5 Fae TR TR T SR 4 58 5 S A 6 Y 32,832 0o
BOTODSteITICAlICASeN, 1AL ISZRIBEON .\ 5 eure 415w e 7o S 5 E 55 5 4 5 5 5 5 « s achin 5 Brdars 7,525 00

$99,998 ©0

Pursuant to section 22, chapter 263, Laws of 1872.
Yours very truly,
Which was referred to the Commuttee on Finance.
: The President laid before the Board the following communication from the Fifth Judicial
Jistrict Court ¢

Frern Jupician District CourTt, No. 154 CLINTON STREET, NEW YORK, August 24,

FRANCIS B. GRIFFIN, Treasurer.

1896. 7o the Honorible the Board of Aldermen of the Cily of New York:
GENTLEMEN—In comphance with the resolution of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment

calling for an estimate of the expenses of this court, for the year 1897, the following statement is
submitted :

FOR SALARIES,

]Ienr'\j M. Goldfogle, Justice. .. .. $6,000 00 | Arthur F. Ducret, Stenographer. . $2,000 00
Jeremiah lHayes, Clerk,......... 3,000 00 | Charles |. Newman, Janitor, ..... 900 00
James H. Shiels, Assistant Clerk. . 3,000 00 | Jacob Katz, Interpreter.,........ 1,200 00
James McAlarney, Attendant. . . . 1,000 00 | et
James Laverty, Attendant. .. .... 1,000 QO | £18,100 00

The foregoing salaries were fixed by chapter 410, Laws of 1882,

Towards the erection of a new court-house pursuant to chapter 748 of the Laws of 1804,
$100,000. '

It is imperatively necessary that a court-house should be erected within the Fifth Judicial
District Court for the use of this court. The present building is dilapidated. It is unfitted for
the purposes of a court. It cannot be used for court purposes, and is in an unsanitary condition,
and has been generally condemned, and is wholly unfit for occupancy as a court by those who
have had occasion to come within it ; and as the act providing for the erection of a court-house
limits the expenditure to one hundred thousand dollars, it is respectfully urged that at least this
sum be appropriated for the purchase of land and the erection of a building where the court may
be properly held,

All of which is respectfully submitted.

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance.

The President laid before the Board the following communication from the Surrogate’s Court :

(Copy).

CHAMBERS OF THE SURROGATES’ COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK,
September 15, 1896. 70 the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment :

An estimate of the amount of expenditure required for the maintenance of the Surrogates’
Court and office for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven is herewith respectfully
submitted for your consideration and action. For the ensuing year is required the same appropria-
tion as was made for the previous year for the Clerks employed pursuant to chapter 57 of the Laws
of 1883 as amended by chapter 467 of the Laws of 1890 in the preservation and transcription of
mutilated and obliterated records. Eight Clerks are so employed at a salary of $1,200 a year each,
and a Superintendent and Examiner at $1,500 a year ; eighteen libers at a cost of $30 each and
$100 for stationery will be required for the prosecution of this work next year. The necessity tor
this work has been duly certified in accordance with the acts mentioned. A certificate as to the
same accompanied the communication of September 11, 1890, of the then Surrogate submitting
the estimate for the succeeding year. A similar certificate was annexed to the estimates submitted
August 16, 1892, another to the estimates submitted September 5, 1895, for the current year, and
a third is presented herewith. 2

For office contingencies $1,200 are required, being amount appropriated for same purpose for
this year. $1,000 are needed for the payment of the Sheriff for services in serving citations,

HENRY M. GOLDFOGLE, Justice.

| September 16, 1896.

and orders in proceedings commenced by the Surrogates to compel accountings of delinquent
executors, guardians and others.
Respectfully submitted, FRANK T. FITZGERALD, JOHN H. V. ARNOLD, Surrogates.
Estimate of Expenditures Required in the Surrogates’ Court and Office for the Vear one thousand
eight hundred and ninety.seven.

Surrogate (salary fixed by Legislature).......... G Urening WS-y toe s ol $15,000 00
Chief Clerk 7,000 ©0
First Law Assistant t0'SUrrogate ...... ..coee voiieiiirneniocasones 4,000 00
Second Law Assistant to SUrrogate ..........ovvveriinieinnn, ' 3,000 00
Deputy Chief Clerk .. ... Ao A o 4 o Sy ey el sintyra el 4,000 0O
CIEEIR O CORBE s oo sterviesesiwore o/craapiarise-slarora Tire/sls oo & & oua AL s errase 4,000 0O
Deputy Clerk of Court. ............... pieis e e siviate & vis ¢ arew e wotwinins 2,000 00
Stenographer (salary fixed by Legislature). . ..................... s 3,000 00
Assistant Stenagrapher... .. ..v.-oocessss vavesnesessosvussoressie 1,500 00
Clerk to Surrogate. .o..vovv.vuunn e o e S 1,500 00
P POUOTEIOIERIE S5 00l ae s s foisioio 605 %) o914/ 600 519,41 o ¢ oHOrabIaLS IS S 058 HAN = Vrae 4,000 00
First Assistant Probate Clerk . ... coseovesssssvossmassgsessanne y 2,000 00
Second Assistant Probate Clerk.. .......civoivviviiiiiiiiiiianan 1,050 00
Certificate Clevk: el < ive s avninvesesismandnvsies 1,500 00
Surrogates’ Stenographer................. 1,400 00
Accounting Clerk........ Gates = 3¢ 5 A R T 1,900 00
Assistant Accounting Clerk ....... R B o 1,600 00
AdministrationiCIER ..o . coinis s ails et s saene s i ahisie s 2,200 00
First Assistant Administration Clerk. .. 2,000 00
Second Assistant Administration Clerk 1,200 00
Third Assistant Administration Clerk .......... 1,200 00
Superindendent of Recording Clerks. ............... T3 s e s 1,300 00
Special Searcher (for Delinquent Executors, Administrators, etc.)...... 1,500 00
Gruardian Glarke i ler pearads @0k o 3 5 560 adli sioimo g o io8e 530 0 050 wo9ss onaieiaraions 1,500 00
Assistant Guardian Clerk. ......... ..o, P 1,000 00
Guardian Accounting Clerk ...........c.oouuu.. o e AT 1,500 00
Calender Clerk and Superintendent of Supplies...................... 2,000 00
Librarian and Chief Messenger 500 6a 1,500 00
SeatCHEE i« o hivirvsie s wsiom 1,200 00
Entry Clerk . .... T T S 1,600 00
Clerk of Records...... 1,300 cO
Assistant Clerk of Recor 1,000 00
Chief Examinet , ..oqeescceias 1,500 00
Assistant Examiner............cccovevee... 1,200 00
12 Record Clerks, at $1,000 €ach..........cvieiiivinniiniinennnns 12,000 00
T Court Attendnnt, . oo ivssscinsssssosss R SO 1,200 00
2 Court Attendants, at $1,000 €aCh . ... ... co: carnuecenisases e T 2,000 00
2 Messengers, at $9oo each ......... LUK s oL bt ey et s b blare 1,800 0O
T NVIEER B OE e r ey s lolr e eisoimai i 5 €68 3 9 8 8 4 4 €5 p i aza s Sy 0 i 1,000 00
3 COPYIEE, ot /S L;000MCRCH «.wieiaicis v 5210 6 08 40 s sizm: whinsias v 3,000 00
T L S e S o s S O R L 800 oo
Stenographer)s AMABMOBBIS, vaxs iwsls oo s st 100 A vaie i s anmses sy o 1,000 00
2 Clerks for Recording bonds, at $1,000 each. .....coovvvivun... . 2,000 00
— ———~ $108,450 00
Oibce comtIRTERCIBET, T DNl o cimrs o s aEEsm e SR 3 T o 4 5 5 AR 1,200 00
Contingencies—Sheriff serving citations, etc o 1,000 00
Additional Surrogate (chapter 642, Laws 1892) ... .....ccvvvinennn $15,000 00
1 Clerk Additional Part........... 53 Ay s O 2,500 00
1 SIERDETRPIER" D000 TSt & o ot imaialie oo e s e A s e elaiess 2,500 00
3 Cletkto i Additional BUBIORALE . wusnisncavavs sis sarrman: s stamms 1,500 00
2 Recording Clerks, at $1,000 @8CH . .. 55w v v o vmiiossis o as 86 s oo s 2,000 00
3 Court Attendants, at $T,200 €8CH . . . ve.vms siswissis s «oosassssis s 3,600 o0
———— 27,100 00
FOR THE PRESERVATION OF MUTILATED RECORDS.
t Examiner and Superintendent. ..« .o« o ces . saeainne s sises s s $1,500 00
8 other'Clerks, at $1,200088CH . .5 vosmsiomaiss ne Lasass s Por 9,600 oo
18 LLibers) abBRORRCH . - o ramvintmnivion o268 5 5 3% SN S 540 oo
TN S LN e e e SRS B S e D S TR S 100 oo
—————— 11,740 00

$149,490 00

CHAMBERS OF THE SURROGATES’ CoUuRT, CITY AND CoUNTY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK,
September 15, 1896. 70 the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment ;

In pursuance of the authority vested in us by chapter 57 of the Laws of 1883, as amended by
chapter 467 of the Laws of 1890, we hereby certify that we have examined the following books of
record in our office and that each of them has, by reason of age and continued use, become
mutilated or obliterated and rendered unfit for public use and service and needs to be recopied,
and it is necessary for the security and safety of the Public Records of and in said office and of
said books that the said books should be recopied and transcribed :

Libers of Wills 67, 151, 172, 182, 186, 188, 198, 200, 205, 200, 208, 211, 218, 223, 225, 230,
238, 243.

Index to Accountings No. 2,

Index to Real Estate Proceedings No. 1.

FRANK T. FITZGERALD, JOHN H. V. ARNOLD, Surrogates.

CHAMBERS OF THE SURROGATES' COURT, CITY AND COUNTY OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK,
1o the Honorable Board of Estimate and Apportionment :

GENTLEMEN — In presenting the estimates of expenditure required for the maintenanee of the
Surcogates’ Court and office for the year 1897, we desire to say that no increase in the appropria-
tion has been asked for except in two instances. An advance of $1,500 per annum, instead of
$1,200 per annum, is requested in the salary of the Guardian Accounting Clerk.

His office is an important one, and by special provisions of law the duty is made incambent
upon him of preparing annually lists of guardians who have failed to file in this office their
accounts, as required by statute, and of notifying them in cases of default, and, unless satisfactory
responses are made, of preparing citations requiring them to show cause why such account should
not be filed. The business in this department has greatly increased during the past two years,
while no additional force has been employed. The salary of the Guardian Accounting Clerk was
for several years $1,500, but was reduced to $1,200 in 1894 by reason of the increase to $1,500 of
the salary of the Guardian Clerk, whose duties are independent of the Guardian Accounting Clerke
We think the salary of the last-named officer should now be restored to $1,500. The office is
an exacting one, its duties are onerous and responsible, and the incumbent has been at all times
faithful and attentive to his duties.

The only other increase asked for is in the salary of the officer designated as ¢ Stenographer’s
Amanuensis.”” There has been no increase for several years in the number of the Official Sten-
ographers who take the minutes of proceedings in court in contested will cases. These cases are
multiplying in number, and the calendar of such contests is very large, The whole business of
the office is constantly increasing at a very rapid rate. Mr. Playter, who has filled the office of
Stenographer’s Amanuensis for some time, has been necessarily detailed to regular Stenographic
work at the Trial Term. His present salary is only $840, while the salaries of the other Sten-
ographers are much larger. We believe his compensation should be increased, and have asked for
an addition of $160, making his salary $1,000 instead of $840 per annum.

Very truly yours, FRANK T. FITZGERALD, JOHN H. V. ARNOLD, Surrogates.

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance.

The President laid before the Board the following communication from the Coroners’ Office :

CORONERS’ OFFICE, CRIMINAL CoOURT BUILDING, NEW YORK, September 5, 1896. 70
the Honorable the Board of Aldermen, New York City :

GENTLEMEN—The Board of Coroners transmits herewith a statement of salaries and expenses
required for the Coroners’ Office for the year 1897.

Very respectfully, EDW, F. REYNOLDS, Clerk of the Board of Coroners.
Statement of Salaries and Expenses required for the Coroners’ Office for the vear 1897, sub-
mitted to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment by the Board of Coroners Seplember 4,
1896.
Salaries of four Coroners, at $5,000 each (section 1767, New York City Consolidation
Act), to wit :

E, T. Fitzpatrick...... TSR s e s e s leTotia e elsle AN $5,000 00
William H. Dobbs........... 3 I OO T 5,000 00
Theodore s o EUthillls s amiavmsis @ samm kst s mmi s 5,000 00
EmOW. L HOBDEE 5 5:v s vy slo el mukenia marsalbia Sais 3 3555 $in 58 5,000 CO

—————— $20,0C0 0O
Contingent expenses of four Coroners, at $3,000 each (section 1767, New York City
Consolidation Act), for the payment of clerk hire and for the preservation of

the records of the Coronersand the records of the Board of Coroners, and all

other incidental expenses, to wit :

E. T, Fitzpatriel o oiadsawnsnsacss R O e o T $3,000 oo
William ' H, Dobbs’ ocosiesnessisiassnsees SR O i L Sy 3,000 00
Theodore K. Tuthill .................. - v ST R ity 3,000 00
Emil W. Hoeber.......oo...... RN TP e alanh & 5 TN g2 3,000 00

12,000 00











































































	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28

